Use of Estimates is made in order to prepare financial statements in conformity with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America. Management is required to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expense during
the reporting period. Actual results could differ significantly from those estimates.

ADOPTION OF NEW AND UPCOMING ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

The University adopted the provisions of Statement No. 96 Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements (SBITA) retroactive to July 1, 2021 (Fiscal Year 2022). Under Statement No. 96, the
University is required to recognize a subscription liability and an intangible right-to-use software asset. As
a result of the adoption of Statement No. 96, certain Fiscal Year 2022 financial statement balances were
restated as noted in Table 1.3.

45

University of Colorado
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

No. 96 (in thousands)
2022

As Reported

Statement
No. 96

Adjustment
2022

As Restated

Statement of Net Position
Capital assets, net $ 4,008,566   38,560   4,047,126
Accrued expenses 135,625   148   135,773
Current portion of long-term debt 113,581   14,408   127,989
Long-term debt 1,968,875   22,310   1,991,185
Net investment in capital assets 2,015,892   3,391   2,019,283
Unrestricted net position 763,006   (1,698)   761,308

Total Net Position 3,619,402   1,693   3,621,094
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Instruction expense 1,198,488   (789)   1,197,699
Research expense 823,147   (142)   823,005
Public service expense 163,798   (69)   163,729
Academic support expense 227,898   (4,971)   222,927
Student services expense 149,035   (891)   148,144
Institutional support expense 280,841   (7,099)   273,742
Operation and maintenance of plant expense 156,997   (384)   156,613
Depreciation and amortization 254,452   13,080   267,532
Auxiliary expenses 234,108   (1,003)   233,105
Health services expenses 1,316,856   358   1,317,214
Interest expense on capital asset related debt (57,465)   (219)   (57,684)

Statement of Cash Flows
Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Payments to suppliers (642,703)   15,140   (627,563)
Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities

Principal paid on capital debt, leases, subscriptions and notes   (49,052) (15,146)   (64,198)
Interest paid on capital debt, leases, subscriptions and notes   (103,658) (218)   (103,876)
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 30,402   1,074   31,476
Purchases and construction of capital assets (225,666)   (850)   (226,516)

 Reconciliation of  Net Operating Loss to Net Cash
  Provided by Operating Activities:

Operating loss   (195,178) 1,910   (193,268)
 Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net
  cash used by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization expense   254,452 13,080   267,532
Changes in accrued expenses   20,845 150   20,995

Noncash Investing, Capital, and Financing Transactions
Lease-financed acquisitions   9,459 15,280   24,739

Table 1.3. Changes to Fiscal Year 2022 Financial Statements due to Adoption of Statement

In June 2022, the GASB issued Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections, which
enhances the accounting and financial reporting requirements for accounting changes and error corrections.

46

University of Colorado
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

The provisions of this statement are effective for the University’s financial statements for the year ended
June 30, 2024.

In June 2022, the GASB issued Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, which updates the recognition